
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 March 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members of the Committee at 9.30 am, 10 
March 2022 in the Council Antechamber. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Chohan, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Igbon (Chair), 
Jeavons, Lynch, Lyons, Razaq, Sheikh, Shilton Godwin and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears. Members with a personal interest 
should declare that interest at the start of the item under 
consideration. If members also have a prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest they must withdraw from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 February 2022. 
 

Pages 
5 - 8 

5.   Manchester Green and Blue Strategy and Implementation 
Plan, including annual update and a report on the Tree 
Action Plan 
Report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
 
This report provides the annual update on the delivery of the 
Green and Blue Implementation Plan together with information on 
the delivery of the Tree Action Plan. It looks back at the progress 
made during 2021 and sets out how the Green and Blue 
Implementation Plan has been refreshed to ensure it remains 
relevant and in the context of the current challenges faced by the 
city.  
 

Pages 
9 - 96 

6.   Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Services - Future 
Delivery - To follow   
 

 

7.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This is a monthly report, which includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 
 

Pages 
97 - 104 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee areas of interest include 
The Climate Change Strategy, Waste, Carbon Emissions, Neighbourhood Working, 
Flood Management, Planning policy and related enforcement and Parks and Green 
Spaces. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.   
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker, Scrutiny Support Officer 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday 2 March 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Igbon – in the Chair 
Councillors Chohan, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Lyons, Sheikh, 
Shilton Godwin and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillors Holt and Lynch 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 

Samantha Nicholson, Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency  
 
 
ECCSC/22/06 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 as a correct record. 
  
 
ECCSC/22/07 Neighbourhood Directorate Budget 2022/23  
 
Further to minute (ECCSC/21/27) the Committee considered the report of the 
Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which provided a further update on the saving 
proposals being proposed as part of the 2022/23 budget process.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Following the Spending Review announcements and provisional local government 
finance settlement 2022/23 the Council was forecasting a balanced budget for 
2022/23, a gap of £37m in 2023/24 and £58m by 2024/25; 

 The settlement was for one year only and considerable uncertainty remained from 
2023/24; 

 A longer-term strategy to close the budget gap was being prepared with an 
estimated requirement to find budget cuts and savings in the region of £60m over 
the next three years;  

 £30m of risk-based reserves had been identified as available to manage risk and 
timing differences; 

 An overview of the headline priorities for the service; 

 A description of the Neighbourhoods Revenue Budget Strategy; 

 A description of the Capital budget and pipeline priorities; and 

 A description of the Climate Change Priorities and Investment. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting that the Government had failed to adequately fund the Council and they 
needed to be held to account; 

Page 5

Item 4



 Supporting the reported Climate Change Priorities and Investment; 

 Whilst recognising the varied work and initiatives delivered by officers to tackle 
climate change and support communities, more needed to be done to publicise 
this work and communicate this positive work with both residents and Members; 

 The need to improve air quality across the city, making reference to those issues 
caused as a result of poor traffic flow and cars idling; 

 The continued call for the Council to act as a catalysis and influencer to escalate 
the activities and actions needed to address climate change; 

 The need to scrutinise the cost effectiveness of the Council’s financial contribution 
to the Manchester Climate Change Agency; and 

 Calling for the continued, long term funding of the Climate Change Officer posts.  
 
In response to questions, officers clarified the capital spend reporting that had been 
presented, the rating of Carbon Literacy training, adding that this training was now 
mandatory for all staff and information relating to the Cargo Bikes referenced within 
the report. 
 
In considering the budget proposals, a Member recommended an amendment. He 
recommended that a Capital Budget of £1m be established for the Executive Member 
for Environment, with this budget specifically used to support work and initiatives to 
tackle air pollution across the city. He recommended that this budget could be funded 
by levying a Section 106 charge of £1000 for all new build homes for sale in 
Manchester (excluding social housing and a reduced charge for affordable housing). 
 
This recommendation was supported by the Committee. 
 
A further recommendation was proposed that funding be provided to permanently 
fund the Climate Change Officer posts. This recommendation was supported by the 
Committee. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee recommend that the Executive; 
 
1. Establish a Capital Budget of £1m for the Executive Member for Environment, with 
this budget specifically used to support work and initiatives to tackle air pollution 
across the city. This budget could be funded by levying a Section 106 charge of 
£1000 for all new build homes for sale in Manchester (excluding social housing and a 
reduced charge for affordable housing). 
 
2. That funding be provided to permanently fund the Climate Change Officer posts. 
 
 
ECCSC/22/08 Refresh of Manchester’s Climate Change Framework 2020-

25 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Manchester Climate Change Agency 
and Partnership that provided a progress update on the refresh of Manchester’s 
Climate Change Framework 2020-2025. 
 

Page 6

Item 4



Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing an introduction and background; 

 Describing that the Framework refresh was to establish more detailed and 
quantified data around the actions the city needed to take to reduce its direct, 
energy related emissions and stay within its carbon budgets;  

 The work to better understand and address indirect emissions; 

 The Framework would also include an update on research to move the city 
forwards on climate adaptation and resilience; 

 The recent research on the intersection between addressing health inequalities 
and climate action; 

 The consultation process; and 

 Next steps, noting that the refreshed Framework was expected to be completed in 
the first quarter of the new financial year (April-June 2022) and launched in 
quarter two (July-Sept 2022). 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 The need for Councillors to effectively scrutinise the work and outcomes of the 
Manchester Climate Change Agency and Partnership; 

 How were the progress against the carbon emissions targets and carbon budget 
for the city reported; 

 The need to reiterate the urgency of the climate emergency; 

 The need to communicate with residents the scale of the challenge and the need 
for immediate action; 

 Noting the scale of the challenge to adequately insulate homes across Greater 
Manchester and the need for the government to fund this, particularly in the 
context of increasing fuel and energy prices; 

 The need to include consideration of carbon emissions from transport and not 
restrict consideration of this subject area to Nitrogen Dioxide (No2) emissions; 
and 

 The need to galvanise and progress actions across the city at speed and scale to 
mitigate the impending climate disaster, using all levers and influence available to 
the Council. 

 
The Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency informed the Committee that the 
progress against the city’s carbon budget was reported annually via the annual report 
that is produced and presented to the Committee. She advised that it would not be 
possible to produce a meaningful quarterly update due to the complexity of the data 
reporting and the lags in the data release from a number of sources.  She described 
that the refresh of Manchester’s Climate Change Framework 2020-2025 would 
articulate the scale of the challenge and establish actions against the targets. 
 
The Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency agreed with the comment 
regarding the importance of communicating with all residents the need to take 
immediate responsibility and actions to address carbon emissions. She advised that 
it was important to recognise that people would have a range of different motivations 
to implement personal behavioural change, so there was not a ‘one size fits all’ 
approach to achieve this. She described that they did have a Community 

Page 7

Item 4



Engagement Programme that was designed to work with and support different 
community groups on a range of climate change projects. She further made 
reference to the work of the Youth Board as means of strengthening engagement 
and communications.  
 
The Executive Member for Environment commented that she noted the comments 
regarding carbon and transport emissions and advised that a briefing note to 
Members would be provided following the meeting that described the plans and 
actions to address this. 
 
The Chair concluded this item of business by paying tribute to all staff working to 
address climate change. She stated that she recognised the scale of the challenge 
and the capacity within the Climate Change Agency and Partnership, noting an 
international global response was required. She further called upon the Government 
to adequately fund activities to tackle climate change, noting that the larger polluters 
in the country needed to be prioritised.  
 
The Chair further paid tribute to the Members of the Committee for their continued 
engagement and scrutiny of the climate agenda, noting that they articulated the voice 
of residents across the city on this important issue. She commented that the scrutiny 
process had helped inform and shape the Council’s response to addressing carbon 
emissions and would continue to contribute to the city to becoming zero-carbon by 
2038 at the latest.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
 
ECCSC/22/09  Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee  

– 10 March 2022 
 
Subject:   Manchester Green and Blue Strategy and Implementation Plan, 

including annual update and a report on the Tree Action Plan 
 
Report of:   Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides the annual update on the delivery of the Green and Blue 
Implementation Plan together with information on the delivery of the Tree Action 
Plan. It looks back at the progress made during 2021 and sets out how the Green 
and Blue Implementation Plan has been refreshed to ensure it remains relevant and 
in the context of the current challenges faced by the city. The work on improving our 
green and blue spaces is an essential component of delivering the vision for Our 
Manchester. It also contributes to delivering Manchester’s Climate Change Action 
Plan by helping to create a more climate resilient city.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1. Consider and comment on the progress that has been
[...]
 up to the 
global Cities With Nature 
Network, a collaboration with 
cities around the world on NBS 
and GI delivery. 

Through the GrowGreen 
communication channels and 
platforms, numerous 
international events and forums 
have provided Manchester with 
the opportunity to showcase its 
work on GI to a global audience.

Sponge City thinking
The concept of Sponge City 
thinking was developed in  
2013 to address urban water 
management challenges in 
China and rebuild a harmonious 
relationship between people, 
water and cities. 

The Sponge City concept  
refers to a way of urban water 
management that allows cities 
to resolve urban waterlogging, 
improve water storage and 
discharge capacity, enhance 
water quality, and alleviate heat 
island effects through a mix  
of nature-based solutions and 
grey solutions, by applying  
the concept’s six technical 
measures: infiltration, retention, 
storage, purification, utilisation 
and discharge.

Wuhan is one of the Sponge 
pilot cities in China, and a sister 
city to Manchester. 

The target of the Wuhan 
Sponge City Programme is to 
try and successfully absorb 
60%–85% of annual rainfall by 
2030. 

So far, the Wuhan Sponge City 
Programme has achieved great 
success and showcased the 
ability of reducing flood risk and 
the potential of NBS. In the 
summer of 2020, Wuhan 
experienced multiple rounds  
of intense, record-breaking 
precipitation during the 
long-lasting rainy season, but no 
serious waterlogging occurred. 

Working with Wuhan and other 
partners, it is hoped these 
pioneering concepts will now  
be applied and implemented 
citywide as part of the Our 
Rivers Our City project and in 
other key infrastructure 
improvement programmes, 
including the city’s own 
flood-defence programme.

P
age 80

Item
 5

A
ppendix 2,



36 GREEN & BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY REVIEW CHANGES

Objective Three:  
Improving access and connectivity for 

people and wildlife, focusing on:

Green routes – neighbourhoods and 

[...]

Sarah 
Henshall 

ECCSC/22/03 
Climate Change 
Action Plan - 
Quarterly Update 
report 

P
age 103

Item
 7



 

 

P
age 104

Item
 7


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Manchester Green and Blue Strategy and Implementation Plan, including annual update and a report on the Tree Action Plan
	Appendix 1 G&BI Action Plan and Tree Action Plan
	Appendix 2 Green and Blue infrastructure refresh

	7 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Igbon – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Chohan, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Lynch, Razaq, 
Sheikh, Shilton Godwin and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillors Good, Jeavons and Lyons 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
  
 
ECCSC/22/45 Minutes  
 
In considering the minutes of the previous meeting the Committee noted that as part 
of the Council’s budget setting it had been agreed to permanently fund the Climate 
Change Officer posts.  
 
A Member informed the Committee that the funding for the Climate Change Youth 
Board would be ending and she called for the continued funding of this Board.  
  
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 as a correct record. 
 
ECCSC/22/46 Manchester Green and Blue Strategy and Implementation 

Plan, including annual update and a report on the Tree Action Plan  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that provided the annual update on the delivery of the Green and Blue 
Implementation Plan together with information on the delivery of the Tree Action 
Plan.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Describing the relationship of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (G&BI) Strategy 
to other Council strategies and action plans; 

 The objectives and long-term vision of the Strategy; 

 Governance arrangements and G&BI stakeholder Group; 

 The contribution the strategy had in relation to the Climate Emergency and Social 
Inclusion and Equality; 

 An overview of the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy Action Plan refresh; 

 Describing the Greater Manchester IGNITION Project and the GrowGreen 
Project; 

 The G&BI Implementation Plan 2021 Delivery highlights by Objective; and 



 The G&BI Implementation Plan Refresh and Future Priorities. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Welcoming the clear and detailed report and requesting that an easy read version 
was produced to ensure this was accessible to all residents; 

 Welcoming the inclusion of ‘Objective Three: Improving access and connectivity 
for people and wildlife, focusing on: Green routes – neighbourhoods and travel 
routes’; 

 Noting that trees planted in residential streets had caused damage to the 
pavements as the roots had grown, and consideration needed to be given to 
using the planting technique adopted in Albert Square to reduce this damage; 

 An exercise should be undertaken to understand residents’ access to green 
space, calling for equity of access to quality green space for all residents; 

 Equitable access to quality green space needed to be considered in conjunction 
with active travel schemes; 

 Welcoming the inclusion of the Bee Line information that was included within 
report; 

 Recognising that planning policies and developments were key to the delivery of 
quality green space; 

 Priority should be given to delivering green schemes in those wards that had 
historically not benefited from such schemes, adding that officers should support 
residents and interested community groups to bid for all available funding to 
deliver green schemes; 

 Noting that the recent IPCC report stressed the importance and urgency to 
address climate change; 

 The need to engage local schools on the issue of green and blue space, as part 
of the wider issue of climate change to influence behaviour change; 

 A strategy was required to ensure that all Registered Housing Providers across 
the city took responsibility for managing the green spaces they were responsible 
for, noting that the approach adopted was currently inconsistent across the city; 

 Consideration needed to be given to promoting the benefits of grass verges as a 
way of supporting bio diversity and this needed to be communicated so they were 
not used for car parking; 

 Residents and community groups should be encouraged, with the support of local 
Neighbourhood Officers, to take responsibility for local green spaces,  

 An assurance was sought that appropriate consideration had been given to flood 
risk management as part of the Victoria North development; 

 The communications strategy needed to be reviewed to ensure that all of the 
many positive examples of green initiatives, including those delivered by local 
business were celebrated as these could then inspire others to replicate or 
consider what they could do; 

 Consideration needed to be given as to which employers we used in the report as 
positive examples of green infrastructure and employment; 

 More information was sought on the approach to allotments, noting work needed 
to be done to stop the use of harmful pesticides in these locations; 

 A ward map of all green spaces and land ownership should be provided to all 
local Neighbourhood Teams; 



 Noting that both Manchester University and the Manchester Metropolitan 
University had volunteers available to assist with community groups establishing 
environmental projects; and 

 The correct species of tree should be used for the identified location and 
consideration needed to be given as to how tree planting could support and 
enhance active travel schemes. 
   

The Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing welcomed the comments 
from the Committee. She stated that a review of the Core Strategy and Local Plan 
would be undertaken, and the views of the Committee would be used to inform these 
reviews. She advised that an audit of open spaces would be undertaken, and this 
would also consider factors such as access, quality and barriers. She stated that they 
did work with developers to maximise the delivery of green schemes and provided 
examples of these, noting that this also included the instalment of green walls and 
roof top gardens. She further commented that allotments were considered as part of 
the Parks Strategy however these sites would be captured as part of the open space 
audit. She further noted the comment regarding the use of the Airport as an example 
and reassured the Committee that there were many other positive examples that 
could be used in future reports. 
 
The Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing stated that consideration 
would be given to providing ward based maps that mapped green space, however 
she advised that difficulties arose when identifying land that was privately owned. 
She added that this information would be shared with the relevant Neighbourhood 
Teams. 
 
In response to an invitation from a Member for a representative from Planning and 
Building Control to be present at the planned Manchester Earth Summit 2022 
conference, the Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing committed to 
sending a representative to the event.  
 
The Senior Policy Officer stated that he would circulate the Principles of Tree 
Management document to all Members for information, commenting that this 
document described the approach to street trees, adding that he would discuss the 
specific issue raised by the Members following the meeting. He further advised that 
the Tree Action Manchester programme did consider trees and green space in a 
wider context, such as the recognised health benefits. He further advised that the Our 
Rivers Our City would progress the work with blue infrastructure in collaboration with 
key partners. 
 
In response to a specific question asked by a Member the Tree Officer stated that 
there was no policy of not planting hard standing trees, however the focus recently 
had been to prioritise soft scaping. 
 
The Senior Policy Officer stated that the Biodiversity Net Gain legislation would be 
reviewed at a Greater Manchester level to ensure the best outcomes for Manchester 
could be achieved by adopting the correct policies as a result of this legislation. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment stated that she welcomed the IPCC report 
and noted the key messages. She stated that she would be meeting with officers to 



review a wide variety of work through this lens. She advised that she would circulate 
a summary of the IPCC report to Members following the meeting. She further 
commented that she would speak with her other Executive Member colleagues to 
address the issues raised by Members that cut across different remits, noting the 
comments regarding Housing Providers and support available to the VCSE sector to 
bid for funding to support green projects. She further recommended that an update 
report on the Bee Network is submitted for consideration in the new municipal year.   
 
The Executive Member for Environment commented that she would speak with 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment with the view to 
arranging a briefing for Members on the Victoria North development, adding that work 
had been undertaken with the Environment Agency to consider flood risk 
management as part of the development planning.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
ECCSC/22/47 Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Services - Future 

Delivery  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that 
described that the management of household waste is one of the key functions of the 
Local Authority and was a service of significant importance to every resident of the 
city.  It was recognised that the current cleansing service standards were inconsistent 
across the city and did not meet the expectations of Members and residents. The 
future delivery arrangements for the service needed to ensure that the additional 
investment identified within the budget generated the maximum return and 
improvement.   
 
The current contract for waste collection and street cleansing expired in 2038 but had 
two extension periods (2023 and 2031). As part of the commissioning cycle, the 
Council had reviewed the priorities for the next period and considered which delivery 
model could achieve these and Best Value.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing an introduction and the Policy Framework background; 

 An overview of the GM Refuse & Recycling Contract (Pre-2009) 

 Information relating to the Greater Manchester Waste Levy; 

 An overview of the current service; 

 Performance information and feedback; 

 A description of the Resources & Waste Strategy (RaWS) for England (2018); 

 Service Improvement and the Service Improvement Programme Timescales, 
noting that this was subject to final approval; 

 The delivery model; 

 Conclusions and the decision making process; and 

 The continuation of the contract with Biffa had been assessed as the most 
effective option. 
 



Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Requesting Quarterly update reports on the Waste and Recycling Service, 
including Biffa performance data; 

 The need to monitor activities such as the collection of side waste from communal 
containers; 

 A strategy was required to ensure that all Registered Housing Providers took 
responsibility for managing and removing waste from all of the spaces they were 
responsible for; 

 A report was requested that described the implications of Household Waste and 
Recycling Centres’ policies and incidents of flytipping; 

 Consideration needed to be given to the timely issuing of licenses for the 
positioning of skips on highways and the lifting of parking restrictions to allow 
reputable waste management companies to access locations to remove waste; 

 More needed to be done to improve recycling rates, noting the impact this could 
have on carbon emissions and further promotion of the circular economy; 

 The sweeping of cycle lanes needed to be improved and be future proofed to 
manage the demand on this service as more active travel schemes were 
delivered; 

 The need to recognise that the types of waste issues experienced were different 
in different wards and a ‘one size fits all’ approach was not appropriate, adding 
that meetings should be convened with ward Members to understand their 
specific issues and challenges experienced;  

 The staff behaviours of Biffa crews needed to improve to ensure they delivered 
the levels of service that was expected; 

 CCTV should be used to identify perpetrators of fly tipping in hot spots, noting that 
this would also assist with any subsequent convictions; 

 More needed to be done to promote the bulky waste collection service, 
particularly to residents living in apartment blocks; 

 The Customer Relationship Management (CRM) needed to be improved to give 
both Members and residents confidence when reporting issues relating to waste 
and fly tipping; 

 Noting that it was national Food Waste week; 

 Consideration needed to be given to delivering targeted waste and recycling 
campaigns during specific faith celebrations; and 

 Seeking an assurance that a representative from the service would be present at 
the planned School and Climate Action Conference in June. 

 
The Strategic Lead, Waste Recycling and Street Cleansing supported the 
recommendation to provide quarterly progress reports, adding that the issues raised 
relating to side waste in communal bin areas, staff behaviours and the cleansing of 
cycleways were included within the Service Improvement Plan.  
 
The Strategic Lead, Waste Recycling and Street Cleansing accepted the invitation for 
a representative from her service to attend the School and Climate Action 
Conference, adding that Biffa did engage with schools on the issue of waste and 
recycling. She stated that all channels of communication and engagement needed to 
be utilised to influence behaviour change. 
 



The Strategic Lead, Waste Recycling and Street Cleansing commented that a review 
of the bulky waste collection service would be undertaken to understand further the 
use of this service with the intention to optimise its use. She informed the Committee 
that the replacement of the CRM system was underway, and her service had been 
involved in the ask of the new system so as to address the issues identified by the 
Members and deliver an improved system. She commented recycling rates needed 
to improve adding further that more needed to be done to promote the circular 
economy with an emphasis on repair and reuse. She added that more needed to be 
done to promote and connect residents to these opportunities, adding that this would 
be a key action to progress. 
 
The Director of Commercial and Operations commented that investment had been 
made into CCTV systems to tackle fly tipping, adding that the operation of CCTV was 
subject to specific legal guidance. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment stated that she was committed to improving 
the service by working with Biffa and the delivery of the Service Improvement Plan. 
She stated that it was everyone’s collective responsibility to reduce the incidents of 
littering and the appropriate management of waste. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
ECCSC/22/48 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Chair noted that the new Chair and Committee would hold a work programming 
session at the meeting in May, in the first meeting of the new municipal year to 
consider the Work Programme. Noting the comments and requests for future reports 
when the Committee considered the previous agenda items. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme, noting the above 
comments. 
 
ECCSC/22/49  Councillor Igbon 
 
The Committee recognised that this would be the last meeting that Councillor Igbon 
would attend in her capacity as Chair. Members wished to place on record their 
appreciation for her dedication and commitment to the work of the Committee. 
 
 
 


